tation and pay a reasonable rental therefor, but no payment shall be made by any carrier to an industry for performing any part of the service incident to the origination or determination of car load line haul shipments which the carriers have assumed to perform under the provisions of the bill of lading.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved April 22, 1931.

No. 79, A.]

[Published April 23, 1931.

## CHAPTER 61.

- AN ACT to create subsection (5) of section 1.035 of the statutes, relating to the establishment of fish hatcheries by the United States government in Wisconsin.
- The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. A new subsection is added to section 1.035 of the statutes to read: (1.035) (5) Subject to the conditions specified in section 1.02, the United States commissioner of fisheries may establish fish hatcheries within Wisconsin and may take fish or fish eggs from the waters of this state for propagation in such hatcheries. The United States commissioner of fisheries and his duly authorized agents are hereby authorized to conduct fish culture operations, rescue work, and all fishing and other operations necessary therefor in connection with such hatcheries in such manner and at such times as is considered necessary and proper by the said commissioner and his agents.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved April 22, 1931.

No. 109, A.]

[Published April 23, 1931.

## CHAPTER 62.

AN ACT to amend paragraph (e) of subsection (10) of section 85.08 of the statutes, relating to the revocation of drivers' licenses upon nonpayment of judgments for motor vehicle accidents. The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Paragraph (e) of subsection (10) of section 85.08 of the statutes is amended to read: (85.08) (10) (e) When a judgment of any court has been entered against such licensee on account of negligence in operating \* \* *a motor vehicle*. Upon the filing of a bond on appeal and a bond for payment of such judgment in case the same is affirmed, such revocation shall be stayed until the final determination of the case, and the court may, in its discretion, stay such revocation for a period of not more than thirty days from date of rendition of judgment to permit the defendant to perfect his appeal and procure such bonds. Such license shall be restored upon satisfaction of such judgment.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved April 22, 1931.

No. 180, A.]

[Published April 23, 1931.

## CHAPTER 63.

AN ACT to create subsection (1m) of section 14.71 of the statutes, relating to increases in the salaries of employes in the classified service.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. A new subsection is added to section 14.71 of the statutes to read: (14.71) (1m) Salaries of employes in the classified service, as defined in section 16.08, shall be increased only at the beginning of a fiscal year. No salary increase shall take effect until it shall have been approved by the emergency board, nor unless it conforms to and is within the salary range established for the position under section 16.105.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved April 22, 1931.